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Clarification on issue of classification of service of 
printing of pictures covered under 998386. 

Circular No. 84/03/2019-GST 

263 

lstfanuary, 2019 

It has been brought to the notice of the Board that the service of "printing of pictures" 
correctly covered under service code 998386 - "Photographic and videographic processing 
services" is being classified by trade under service code 998912- "Printing and reproduction 
services of recorded media, on a fee or contract basis". The two service codes attract different 
GST rate of 18% and 12% respectively and therefore wrong classification may lead to short 
payment of GST. 

2. The matter has been examined. According to Explanatory Notes to the scheme of 
classification of services, the service code "998386 Photographic and videographic 
processing services, includes, -

developing of negatives and the printing of pictures for others according to customer 
specifications such as enlargement of negatives or slides, black and white processing; colour 
printing of images from film or digital media; slide and negative duplicates, reprints, etc.; 
developing of film for both amateur photographers and commercial clients; preparing of 
photographic slides; copying of films; converting of photographs and films to other media" 

3. Further, according to explanatory notes, the service code 998912 "Printing and reproduc­
tion services of recorded media, on a fee or contract basis" clearly excludes, -

-colour printing of images from film or digital media, cf 998386, 

-audio and video production services, cf 999613" 

4. In view of the above, it is clarified that service of "printing of pictures" falls under 
service code "998386: Photographic and videographic processing services" and not under 
"998912: Printing and reproduction services of recorded media, on a fee or contract basis" 
of the scheme of classification of service annexed to notification No. 11/2017-Central 
Tax(Rate) dated 28.06.2018. The service of printing of pictures attracts GST@ 18% fa lling 
under item (ii), against serial number 21 of the Table in notification No. 11/2017-Central 
Tax(Rate) dated 28.06.2018. 

85 

Clarification on GST rate applicable on supply of food and 
beverage services by educational institution. 

Circular No. 85/04/2019-GST 

1st January, 2019 

Representations have been received seeking clarification as to the rate of GST applicable 
on supply of food and beverages services by educational institution to its stude nts. it has been 
stated that the words "school, college" appearing in Explanation 1 to Entry 7 (i) of Notification 
No. 11/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 give rise to doubt whether s upply of food 
and drinks by an educational institution to its students is eligible for exemption under 
Notification No. 12/2017- Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 Sl. No 66, 
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which exempts services provided by an educational institution to its students, faculty and 
staff. 

2. The matter has been examined. Notification No. 11/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 
28.06.2017, Sl. No. 7(i) prescribes GST rate of 5% on supply of food and beverages 
services. Explanation 1 to the said entry states that such supply can take place at canteen, 
mess, cafeteria of an institution such as school, college, hospitals etc. On the other hand, 
Notification No. 12/2017-Central Tax (Rate), Sl. No. 66 (a) exempts services provided by 
an educational institution to its students, faculty and staff. There is no conflict between 
the two entries. Entries in Notification No. 11/2017-Central Tax (Rate) prescribing GST 
rates on service have to be read together with entries in exemption Notification No. 
12/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017. A supply which is specifically covered by 
any entry of Notification No. 12/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28-06-2017 is exempt 
from GST notwithstanding the fact that GST rate has been prescribed for the same under 
Notification No. 11/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017. 

2.1 Supply of all services by an educational institution to its students, faculty and staff is 
exempt under Notification No. 12/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017, Sl. No. 
66. Such services include supply of food and beverages by an educational institution 
to its students, faculty and staff. As stated in explanation 3 (ii) to Notification No. 
12/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 Chapter, Section, Heading, Group or 
Service Codes mentioned in column (2) of the table in Notification No. 12/2017-Central 
Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 are only indicative. A supply is eligible for exemption under 
an entry of the said notification where the description given in column (3) of the table 
leaves no room for any doubt. Accordingly, it is cla rified that supply of food and beverages 
by an educational institution to its students, faculty and staff, where such supply is made 
by the educational institution itself, is exempt under Notification No. 12/2017-Central 
Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017, vide Sl. No. 66 w.e.f. 01-07-2017 itself. However, such supply 
of food and beverages by any person other than the educational institutions based on a 
contractual arrangement with such institution is leviable to GST@ 5%. 

3. In order to remove any doubts on the issue, Explanation 1 to Entry 7(i) of Notification 
No. 11/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 has been amended vide Notification 
No. 27 /2018-Central Tax (Rate) dated 31.12.2018 to omit from it the words "school, 
college". Further, heading 9963 has been added in Column (2) against entry at Sl. No. 66 
of Notification No. 12/2017-Central Tax (Rale) dated 28.06.2017, vide Notification No. 
28/2018-Central Tax (Rate) dated 31.12.2018. 
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GST on Se rvices of Business Facilitator (BF) o r a 
Business Correspondent (BC) to Banking Co mpa ny- reg. 

Circula r No. 86/ 05 / 2019- GST 

1st Ja nua ry, 2 019 

Representations have been received seeking clarification on following two issues: 

(i) What is the value to be adopted for the purpose of computing GST on services 
provided by BF /BC to a banking company? 

-

-


